Challenger Limited 2021 Annual Report

96

Note 18  Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in
relation to the value of financial assets and liabilities is shown
in the table below. It is assumed that the change happens at
the Statement of financial position date and that there are
concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel moves in
the yield curve. All material underlying exposures and related
hedges are included in the analysis which includes investment
properties with leases, where the future income stream is

duration-hedged for interest rate movements. The impact on
profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced
and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as
those applied in the comparative period. As shown below,
100 basis points (1%) movements in interest rates would have
minimal impact on the Group’s financial position:

Change in variable

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2021

Change in
equity

30 June 2021
Profit/(loss)

30 June 2020

Change in
equity

30 June 2020

$m $m $m $m

Non-SPV +100bps  1.7  1.7  0.8  0.8

-100bps  (1.7)  (1.7)  (0.8)  (0.8)

SPV +100bps  (0.2)  (0.2)  (0.3)  (0.3)

-100bps  0.2  0.2  0.3  0.3

Total +100bps  1.5  1.5  0.5  0.5

-100bps  (1.5)  (1.5)  (0.5)  (0.5)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument
will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other
than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar
financial instruments. The Group is exposed to equity price risk
on its holdings in equity securities, which include a range of
investments in absolute return strategies where returns are
considered to be generally uncorrelated to listed equity market

[…]

primary tools for managing investment price risks are CLC’s
Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) and the
Asset Allocation Plan.

Equity price risk sensitivity

The potential impact of movements in the market value of
listed and unlisted equities on the Group’s Statement of
comprehensive income and Statement of financial position is
shown in the sensitivity analysis. This sensitivity analysis has
been performed to assess the direct risk of holding equity
instruments; therefore, any potential indirect impact on fees
from the Group’s funds management business has been
excluded.

The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%.
The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are
the same as those applied in the comparative period. As
shown below, a 10% movement in equity prices would have a
material impact on the consolidated Group’s financial
position. It is assumed that the relevant change occurs as at
the Statement of financial position date.

Equities and other
alternatives

Change in
variable

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2021

Change in
equity

30 June 2021
Profit/(loss)

30 June 2020

Change in
equity

30 June 2020

$m $m $m $m
Property securities +10%  6.2  6.2  5.3  5.3

 -10%  (6.2)  (6.2)  (5.3)  (5.3)
Infrastructure investments +10%  7.8  7.8  3.9  3.9

 -10%  (7.8)  (7.8)  (3.9)  (3.9)
Other equities and
alternative assets

+10%  108.8  108.8  55.5  55.5

 -10%  (108.8)  (108.8)  (55.5)  (55.5)

Total assets +10%  122.8  122.8  64.7  64.7

 -10%  (122.8)  (122.8)  (64.7)  (64.7)

Challenger Limited 2021 Annual Report

97

Note 18  Financial risk management (continued)

Price risk (continued)

Credit spread risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to price movements resulting from
credit spread fluctuations through its fixed income securities
(net of subordinated debt) and policy liabilities. As at 30 June
2021, a 50 basis point increase/decrease in credit spreads
would result in a post-tax (at 30%) unrealised loss/gain in the
Statement of comprehensive income and equity of
$146.9 million in respect of fixed income securities partially
offset by an unrealised gain/loss of $81.8 million million in

[…]

The analysis in the currency risk table shows the impact on the
Statement of comprehensive income and equity of a
movement in the Group’s major foreign currency exposure
exchange rates against the Australian dollar using the net
exposure at the balance date. All underlying exposures and
related hedges are included in the analysis.

A sensitivity of 10% has continued to have been applied as it
still reflects a reasonable measurement given the current level
of exchange rates and the volatility observed during the
conditions created by the COVID-19 crisis. The impact on
profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%.

The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are
the same as those applied in the comparative period. As
shown in the table on the following page, a 10% movement
in foreign currency exchange rates would have minimal impact
on the Group’s financial position.

Challenger Limited 2021 Annual Report

98

Note 18  Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Movement in
variable against $

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2021

Change in
equity

30 June 2021
Profit/(loss)

30 June 2020

Change in
equity

30 June 2020

$m $m $m $m
British Pound (GBP) +10%  —  —  0.4  0.4

 -10 %  —  —  (0.4)  (0.4)
US Dollar (USD) +10%  0.4  0.4  2.2  2.2

 -10 %  (0.4)  (0.4)  (2.2)  (2.2)
Euro (EUR) +10%  —  —  0.2  0.2

 -10 %  —  —  (0.2)  (0.2)
Japanese Yen (JPY) +10%  0.2  0.8  —  1.0

 -10 %  (0.2)  (0.8)  —  (1.0)
Other +10%  (0.1)  (0.1)  —  —

 -10 %  0.1  0.1  —  —
Total +10%  0.5  1.1  2.8  3.8

 -10 %  (0.5)  (1.1)  (2.8)  (3.8)

Credit default risk

The Group makes use of external ratings agencies (Standard &
Poor’s, Fitch, Moody’s or other reputable credit rating
agencies) to determine credit ratings. Where a counterparty or
debt obligation is rated by multiple external rating agencies,
the Group will use Standard & Poor’s ratings where available.
All credit exposures with an external rating are also rated
internally and cross-referenced to the external rating, if
applicable. Where external credit ratings are not available,
internal credit ratings are assigned by appropriately qualified
and experienced credit personnel who operate separately from